RESOLUTION 2022-35 (5-3-22)

RESOLUTION BY THE PUBLIC WORKS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND STORMWATER & WASTEWATER COMMITTEE OF THE VILLAGE OF STURTEVANT AUTHORIZING THE AWARDING OF A CONTRACT FOR THE 90TH STREET PAVING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Village of Sturtevant received bids for the 90TH Street Paving Project in the Village; and

WHEREAS, Payne & Dolan, Inc is found to be the lowest responsible responsive bidder.

WHEREAS, at this time the Village would like to proceed with said improvements; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine County, Wisconsin does hereby resolve:

- 1. That the awarding of a contract to Payne & Dolan, Inc. of Kenosha, Wisconsin, in the amount of \$941,996.00 for 90th Street Paving Project, and, is hereby authorized and approved.
- 2. That the following projects for 90th Street Paving Project work are to be completed in 2022 using funds from the Capital Projects Fund 401 That the funds for said contract and said project shall be taken from Account 401-57331-821.
- 3. That the total costs for the project shall not exceed \$942,000.00 which includes engineering, legal and administration and contingencies.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 3rd day of May 2021.

Village of Sturtevant

By_____ Michael Rosenbaum, President

Attest_____ Cheryl Zamecnik, Village Clerk